Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

11.Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)

A: COMMUNICATION FOR INITIALIZING IMPOSSIBLE

DIAGNOSIS:

Subaru Select Monitor communication line is open or shorted.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Not communicable with Subaru Select Monitor.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

e CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>

* Vehicle Dynamics Control System <Ref. to WI-297, WIRING DIAGRAM, Vehicle Dynamics Control Sys-
tem.>

e AT Control System <Ref. to WI-60, WIRING DIAGRAM, AT Control System.>

* Engine electrical system <Ref. to WI-122, WIRING DIAGRAM, Engine Electrical System.>

* Tire Pressure Monitoring System <Ref. to WI-294, WIRING DIAGRAM, Tire Pressure Monitoring Sys-
tem.>

e SECURITY SYSTEM <Ref. to WI-276, WIRING DIAGRAM, Security System.>
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LAN00896
Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK SUBARU SELECT MONITOR. Is communication performed |Go to step 2. Subaru Select
1) Connect the Subaru Select Monitor to normally? Monitor unit or
another vehicle. diagnosis cable is
2) Check communication condition between faulty.
Subaru Select Monitor and vehicle.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)

LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |Is the communication possible |Go to step 3. Check CAN com-

Perform the communication initialization for the |with all modules? (Except for munication circuit.

following module, using the Subaru Select Mon- |the modules that are not <Ref. to

itor. equipped on the vehicle.) LAN(diag)-11,

* Airbag CM BUS “A” (MAIN-

¢ Transmission CM CAN), PROCE-

e A/CCM DURE, CAN Com-

e Engine CM munication Circuit

» Stereo camera Check.>

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |Is the communication possible |Go to step 4. Check CAN com-

Perform the communication initialization for the |with all modules? (Except for munication circuit.

following module, using the Subaru Select Mon-|the modules that are not <Ref. to

itor. equipped on the vehicle.) LAN(diag)-14,

* Keyless access CM BUS “B” (SMART
SYSTEM CAN),
PROCEDURE,
CAN Communica-
tion Circuit
Check.>

CHECK K-LINE. Is there continuity? Go to step 5. Repair or replace

1) Perform communication between Subaru
Select Monitor and all modules.
2) Check continuity between the modules that
did not communicate with Subaru Select Monitor.
Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 7 — (B135) No. 14 (3.6 L model)
(B40) No. 7 — (B310) No. 5 (VDC):
(B40) No. 7 — (B54) No. 8 (5AT):
(B40) No. 7 — (B281) No. 9 (body inte-
grated unit):
(B40) No. 7 — (R221) No. 12 (TPMS):
(B40) No. 7 — (i188) No. 3 (OP):

the open circuit.

CHECK K-LINE. Is there continuity? Repair or replace |Go to step 6.
Using a tester, check continuity between K-line the short circuit
and chassis ground. portion.
Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 7 — Chassis ground:
CHECK K-LINE. Is the voltage 5 V or more? Repair or replace |Go to step 7.
1) Turn the ignition switch to ON. the short circuit
2) Using a tester, check voltage between K- portion.
line and chassis ground.
Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 7 — Chassis ground:
CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT. Is there continuity? Go to step 8. Check ECM
Check continuity of ground circuit. ground.

Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 4 — Chassis ground:
(B40) No. 5 — Chassis ground:

CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT.
1) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
2) Using a tester, measure the voltage of data
link connector.
Connector & terminal
(B40) No. 8 — Chassis ground:
(B40) No. 16 — Chassis ground:

Is the voltage 10 V or more?

The vehicle is nor-
mal.

Check the power
supply circuits to
the data link con-
nector.

CAUTION:
When replacing the body integrated unit on the model with immobilizer system, be sure to register
immobilizer. Refer to “REGISTRATION MANUAL FOR IMMOBILIZER”.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

B: DTC U1201 CAN-HS COUNTER ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Communication is unstable because of high speed CAN communication error.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

* Display of combination meter indicates faulty.

e Control faulty may occur due to CAN communication error.

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |Is CAN communication circuit |Repair the faulty |Go to step 2.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to faulty? portion, following
LAN(diag)-11, PROCEDURE, CAN Communi- the diagnosis pro-
cation Circuit Check.> cedure.
2 CHECK DTC. Is U1202 a current malfunc- Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
1) Start the engine. tion? nosis of U1202.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC <Ref. to
of CAN system. LAN(diag)-79,
DTC U1201 CAN-
HS COUNTER
ABNORMAL,

Diagnostic Proce-
dure with Diagnos-
tic Trouble Code

(DTC).>
3 CHECK DTC. Is U1201 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Itis possible that
Check the displayed DTC. tion? temporary poor
communication
occurs. Perform
the clear memory.
4 CHECK DTC. Is U1201 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Itis possible that
1) Turn the ignition switch to ON. tion? temporary poor
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC communication
of CAN system. occurs. Perform
the clear memory.
5 CHECK CONTROL MODULE. Is there any control module that | Replace the con- |Repeat 1) to 4) in
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. U1201 is not detected as cur- |trol module. step 5 until U1201
2) Disconnect the control modules other than |rent malfunction? is not detected.
body integrated unit in order.
NOTE:

When disconnecting ECM or VDC CM, connect
resistance of 120 Q2 between CAN Hi and CAN
Lo as an alternative of end resistance.

3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)

LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

C: DTC U1202 CAN-HS BUS OFF

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Integrated unit communication is shut down because of high speed CAN error.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

CAN communication is not normal.

2) Disconnect the control modules other than |rent malfunction?
body integrated unit in order.

NOTE:

When disconnecting ECM or VDC CM, connect
resistance of 120 Q2 between CAN Hi and CAN
Lo as an alternative of end resistance.

3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Step Check Yes No

1 CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |Is CAN communication circuit |Repair the faulty |Go to step 2.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to faulty? portion, following
LAN(diag)-11, PROCEDURE, CAN Communi- the diagnosis pro-
cation Circuit Check.> cedure.

2 CHECK DTC. Is U1202 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of CAN system. memory.

3 CHECK CONTROL MODULE. Is there any control module that | Replace the con- |Repeat 1) to 4) in
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. U1201 is not detected as cur- |trol module. step 3 until U1202

is not detected.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

D: DTC U1211 CAN-HS ECM DATA ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data from ECM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Defective data on CAN communication occurs.

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN  |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other
control modules.
CHECK DTC. Is U1211 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U1211 a current malfunc- Replace the ECM. |Go to step 4.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion? <Ref. to
2) Disconnect the ECM connector. FU(H6DO)-54,
3) Connect the disconnected connectors. Engine Control
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Module (ECM).>
of CAN system.
CHECK HARNESS. Is U1211 a current malfunc- Repair the poor Go to step 5.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

tion?

contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)

LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

E: DTC U1212 CAN-HS TCM DATA ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Received error data from TCM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

SPORT indicator light blinks.

tion?

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN | Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other
control modules.
2 CHECK DTC. Is U1212 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?
3 CHECK DTC. Is U1212 a current malfunc- Replace the TCM. |Go to step 4.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion? <Ref. to 5AT-56,
2) Disconnect the TCM connector. Transmission Con-
3) Connect the disconnected connectors. trol Module
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC (TCM).>
of CAN system.
4 CHECK HARNESS. Is U1212 a current malfunc- Repair the poor Go to step 5.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

for poor contact.

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

A temporary com-
munication failure
may be a possible
cause. Clear the
DTC memory.

LAN(diag)-82




Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

F: DTC U1213 CAN-HS VDC DATA ABNORMAL
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Data from VDCCM is faulty.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

ABS warning light and VDC warning light illuminate.

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN  |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other
control modules.
CHECK DTC. Is U1213 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U1213 a current malfunc- Replace the VDC |Go to step 4.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion? CM. <Ref. to
2) Disconnect the VDC CM connector. VDC-10, VDC
3) Connect the disconnected connectors. Control Module
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC and Hydraulic
of CAN system. Control Unit
(VDCCM&H/U).>
CHECK HARNESS. Is U1213 a current malfunc- Repair the poor Go to step 5.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

tion?

contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

A temporary com-
munication failure
may be a possible
cause. Clear the
DTC memory.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)

LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

G: DTC U1219 CAN-HS EPB DATA ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data was transmitted from electronic parking brake control module.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Electronic parking brake cooperation control does not operate.

REMOVAL, Park-
ing Brake Actua-

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN | Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other
control modules.
2 CHECK DTC. Is U1219 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?
3 CHECK DTC. Is U1219 a current malfunc- Replace the elec- |Go to step 4.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the tion? tronic parking CM.
DTC again. <Ref. to PB-7,

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of electronic parking CM. <Ref. to PB(diag)-14,
OPERATION, Subaru Select Monitor.>

tor.>

4 CHECK ELECTRIC PARKING CM. Is the displayed DTC other than |Go to step 5. Replace the elec-
1) Disconnect the electronic parking CM con- |U12197? tronic parking CM.
nector. <Ref. to PB-7,
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform REMOVAL, Park-
the clear memory. ing Brake Actua-
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC tor.>
of CAN system.

5 CHECK ELECTRIC PARKING CM. Is DTC other than CAN system |Perform the diag- |Replace the body
1) Connect the electronic parking CM connec- |displayed? nosis according to |integrated unit.
tor. DTC. <Ref. to SL-84,

REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

H: DTC U121A CAN-HS METER UNIT DATA ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data was transmitted from combination meter.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Display of combination meter does not operate properly.

Step Check Yes No
1 CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN | Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other
control modules.
CHECK DTC. Is U121A a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U121A a current malfunc- Replace the com- |Go to step 4.

Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the
DTC again.

tion?

bination meter.
<Ref. to IDI-26,
REMOVAL, Com-
bination Meter.>

CHECK COMBINATION METER. Is the displayed DTC other than |Go to step 5. Replace the com-
1) Disconnect the combination meter connec- |[U121A? bination meter.
tor. <Ref. to IDI-26,
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform REMOVAL, Com-
the clear memory. bination Meter.>
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC

of CAN system.

CHECK COMBINATION METER. Is there any fault? Perform the diag- |Replace the body

1) Connect the combination meter connector.
2) Check the combination meter. <Ref. to IDI-
8, SELF-DIAGNOSIS DISPLAY MODE, OPER-
ATION, Combination Meter System.>

nosis according to
the inspection of
the combination
meter.

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

I: DTC U121B CAN-HS A/C DATA ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data was transmitted from A/C CM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control of air conditioner does not operate properly.

Step Check Yes No

1 CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN | Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other

control modules.

2 CHECK DTC. Is U121B a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?

3 CHECK DTC. Is U121B a current malfunc- Replace the A/C  |Go to step 4.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the tion? CM. <Ref. to AC-
DTC again. 56, REMOVAL,

Control Unit.>

4 CHECK A/C CM. Is the displayed DTC other than |Go to step 5. Replace the A/C
1) Disconnect the A/C CM connector. uU121B? CM. <Ref. to AC-
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform 56, REMOVAL,
the clear memory. Control Unit.>
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

5 CHECK A/C CM. Is DTC other than CAN system |Perform the diag- |Replace the body
1) Connect the A/C CM connector. displayed? nosis according to |integrated unit.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC DTC. <Ref. to SL-84,
of A/C CM. <Ref. to AC(diag)-43, OPERATION, REMOVAL, Body
Subaru Select Monitor.> Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

J: DTC U121C CAN-HS SCU DATA ABNORMAL

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data was transmitted from SCM.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Immobilizer does not operate normally.

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Is there DTC other than CAN  |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read all system? nosis according to
DTCs. DTCs for other

control modules.
CHECK DTC. Is U121C a current malfunc-  |Go to step 3. Go to step 4.
Check DTC indicated in CAN system. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U121C a current malfunc-  |Replace SCM. Go to step 4.
Turn the ignition switch to OFF, and read the tion? <Ref. to SL-78,
DTC again. REMOVAL, Secu-

rity Control Mod-

ule.>
CHECK SCM. Is the displayed DTC other than |Go to step 5. Replace SCM.
1) Disconnect the connector from SCM. u121C? <Ref. to SL-78,
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, perform REMOVAL, Secu-
the clear memory. rity Control Mod-
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC ule.>
of CAN system.
CHECK SCM. Is DTC other than CAN system |Perform the diag- |Replace the body

1) Connect the SCM connector.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of immobilizer. <Ref. to IM(diag)-9, OPERA-
TION, Read Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC).>

displayed?

nosis according to
DTC.

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

K: DTC U1221 CAN-HS ECM NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Not received data from ECM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control of transmission may not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>

: WITHOUT PUSH BUTTON START ~ =A\\— : TERMINAL RESISTANCE ~ ——— : CAN Hi (BRANCH LINE)

: WITH PUSH BUTTON START iioue ------ :CAN Lo (BRANCH LINE)
[25]: 2.5 mopEL ——— : CAN Hi (MAIN LINE) O  :EQUIPMENT SELECTION
:3.6 L MODEL =-=:==+ :CAN Lo (MAIN LINE)

EPB CM STEREO A:

El Fg © X

DATA LINK
CONNECTOR

INTEGRATED UNIT

6
=
SN Y
®

3

i VF
ECM M35 [He :

- ------ {A20[B17

D19|C17 O— W%

.- D18c28.. . ..-..?.....-....‘...-+......-.......6.1..!
c@® [“] vDC CM
o@D a . BE

: o

-

A: LAN" AB6

22 \;- -
[:@3 :
[oP]WP

2
23

SECURITY COMBINATION A/C CM KEYLESS AIRBAG SLE’\IE:LIEG REMOTE
o METER ACCESS CM oM SENSOR sﬁ“}iﬁg‘gm

n — 0 > I:_rﬁ_r:' n 0 [ |
Telslel, [Heaf2[3] [iTeTel4ls 112]3141516/718 1]2[3[4[5]6[7]8]9]t0 TaTsTal5Te 78T 0ol:

11
11[12[13[14]15]16[17][18[19]20 —

12|13[1415]16{17[18[19]20{21 |22
o O

n
IS

[=]
[on]
E3
I~]
(<]
©
5
=
s
=
=
3

ﬂ EI a: (i80)
ul — 0 L 1 7 —
[7]8]9]10[11] T2[3[4[5[6]7]6 T T 1 [2[3]2[5]6]78]9 [10]11]12][ 13
9 [10]11[12[13]1415[ 16 [14] 15|16]I17|18|19|20|21|22|23|24 25]( 26
7[8]9]10[11]12[13[14]15]16]17 —
18]19[20[21] [22]23]24]25]26

c: c: B: A::AT c:

1]2]3]4] [5]6 1]2] [3]4]5]6]7 AB6

7[8] 9 [10[11]12[13[14[15]16 8o [10[11[12]13[14[15]16]17[18] 19 INEORERE I:I
[17[18]19]20]21]22[23|24]2526[27 20[21]22|23 [24]25] 12627 ] TG T 1213 215
[28[28[30 a1[32]as34[s5]  [28]29[30]31 o2[33]  [34]35] = = [112[3] [+]5]6]

[718]9] [10[11]12] [13[14]15] [16]17]18]
[19]20]21] [22]23[24] [25[26[27] [28]29]30]

1]2

ar Tl I
11]12[13]14[15]16]17]18]19]20
ar

_'1|22

A: (8280) 23]24|25]26]27]28]29] 30
1]2]3]4]5][6]7 1]2[3]4a]5][6]7

9 [[1o[11][12]13][14]15] 1617 8 [9[10[11][12[[13[14]15][16]17

8 0 —— 1
18[19][20]21][22]23 2425 18[19[20(21]22[]23]24]25[[26]27 1]2]3]4|5[6[7[8]9]10[11][12[13]14]15]16]17[18]19]20
26[27 28[29 30[31 28]29[30]31]32 3334 21[22[23]24]25]26]27]28]29]30[31[32[33[34[35[36]37]38] 39]40

LAN00875

LAN(diag)-88



Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |(Is CAN communication circuit |Repair the faulty |Go to step 2.

Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to faulty? portion, following

LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE- the diagnosis pro-

DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.> cedure.

CHECK DTC. Is U1221 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-

1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear

of CAN system. memory.

CHECK DTC. Is P1718, C0057, or U0O100 Replace the ECM. |Replace the body

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |detected? integrated unit.

all the systems. <Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

L: DTC U1222 CAN-HS TCM NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Not received data from TCM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control with transmission is not performed.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit

faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC. Is U1222 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of CAN system. memory.

CHECK DTC. Is C0044, C0045, or U0101 Replace the TCM. |Replace the body

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

detected?

<Ref. to 5AT-56,
REMOVAL, Trans-
mission Control
Module (TCM).>

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

M: DTC U1223 CAN-HS VDC NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
No data from VDCCM is received.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

ABS warning light and VDC warning light illuminate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit
faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC. Is U1223 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of CAN system. memory.

CHECK DTC. Is U0122 or P1718 detected? |Replace the VDC |Replace the body
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of CM. <Ref. to VDC- |integrated unit.

all the systems. 10, REMOVAL, <Ref. to SL-84,

VDC Control Mod-
ule and Hydraulic
Control Unit
(VDCCM&H/U).>

REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

N: DTC U1229 CAN-HS EPB NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data from electronic parking brake control module is received.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Electronic parking brake cooperation control does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit
faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC.

1) Start the engine.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U1229 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 3.

It may be a tempo-
rary poor contact.
Perform the clear
memory.

CHECK DTC.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

Is C0048, U0128 detected?

Replace the elec-

tronic parking CM.

<Ref. to PB-7,
REMOVAL, Park-
ing Brake Actua-
tor.>

Replace the body
integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

O: DTC U122A CAN-HS METER NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data received from combination meter.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Display of combination meter does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit

faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC.

1) Start the engine.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U122A a current malfunc-

tion?

Go to step 3.

It may be a tempo-
rary poor contact.
Perform the clear
memory.

CHECK DTC.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

Is C0267, P1718, P1725, or

U0155 detected?

Replace the com-
bination meter.
<Ref. to IDI-26,
REMOVAL, Com-
bination Meter.>

Replace the body
integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

P: DTC U122B CAN-HS A/C NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data received from A/C CM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control of air conditioner does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>

: WITHOUT PUSH BUTTON START ~ =A\\— : TERMINAL RESISTANCE ~ ——— : CAN Hi (BRANCH LINE)

: WITH PUSH BUTTON START iioue ------ :CAN Lo (BRANCH LINE)
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit

faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC. Is U122B a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of CAN system. memory.
CHECK DTC. Is P1718 or P1725 detected? |Replace the A/C  |Go to step 4.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of CM. <Ref. to AC-
all the systems. 56, REMOVAL,

Control Unit.>
CHECK DTC. Is U122B a current malfunc- Replace the body |Replace the A/C
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion? integrated unit. CM. <Ref. to AC-
2) Install normal A/C CM from another vehicle <Ref. to SL-84, 56, REMOVAL,

to the faulty vehicle.

3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>

Control Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Q: DTC U122C CAN-HS SCU NO-RECEIVE DATA

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data received from SCM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Immobilizer does not operate normally.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>

: WITHOUT PUSH BUTTON START ~ =A\\— : TERMINAL RESISTANCE ~ ——— : CAN Hi (BRANCH LINE)

: WITH PUSH BUTTON START P owue ------ :CAN Lo (BRANCH LINE)
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit

faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC. Is U122C a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of CAN system. memory.

CHECK DTC. Is U122C a current malfunc-  |Replace the body |Replace SCM.

1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.

2) Install normal SCM from another vehicle to
the faulty vehicle.

3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

tion?

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>

<Ref. to SL-78,
REMOVAL, Secu-
rity Control Mod-
ule.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

R: DTC U0073 CONTROL MODULE COMMUNICATION BUS “A” OFF

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Communication is shut down because of high speed CAN error.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

CAN communication is not normal.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Is U0073 a current malfunc- Go to step 2. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of all the systems. memory.
CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |Is CAN communication circuit |Repair the faulty |Go to step 3.

Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>

faulty?

portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

CHECK DTC.

1) Start the engine.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of all the systems.

Is U0073 a current malfunc-

tion?

Goto step 4.

System is normal.

CHECK CONTROL MODULE.

1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect the control modules other than
body integrated unit in order.

NOTE:

When disconnecting ECM or VDC CM, connect
resistance of 120 QQ between CAN Hi and CAN
Lo as an alternative of end resistance.

3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is there any control module that
U0073 is not detected as cur-

rent malfunction?

Replace the con-
trol module.

Repeat 1) to 4) in
step 4 until U0073
is not detected.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

S: DTC U0401 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM ECM/PCM “A”

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data from ECM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Defective data on CAN communication occurs.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0401 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0401 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the ECM connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the engine data abnormal Replace the ECM. |Go to step 6.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

detected in several modules?

<Ref. to
FU(H4DO)-99,
Engine Control
Module (ECM).>

REPLACE MODULE.
1) Replace the ECM.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0401 a current malfunc-
tion?

Gotostep 7.

System is normal.

CHECK MODULE.

1) Reinstall the ECM.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0401 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the ECM.
<Ref. to
FU(H4DO)-99,
Engine Control
Module (ECM).>

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U0401 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Goto step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

T: DTC U0402 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM TCM

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Received error data from TCM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

SPORT indicator light blinks.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0402 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0402 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the TCM connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the transmission data abnor- |Replace the TCM. |Go to step 6.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |mal detected in several mod-
all the systems. ules?
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0402 a current malfunc- Gotostep7. System is normal.
1) Replace the TCM. tion?
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK MODULE. Is U0402 a current malfunc- Replace the TCM. |System is normal.

1) Reinstall the TCM.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U0402 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Goto step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

It is possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

U: DTC U0416 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM VEHICLE DYNAMICS CON-
TROL MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Data from VDCCM is faulty.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

ABS warning light and VDC warning light illuminate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0416 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0416 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the VDC CM connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the VDC data abnormal Replace the VDC |Go to step 6.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |detected in several modules? |CM. <Ref. to
all the systems. VDC-10, VDC

Control Module
and Hydraulic

Control Unit

(VDCCM&H/U).>
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0416 a current malfunc- Gotostep 7. System is normal.
1) Replace the VDC CM. tion?
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK MODULE. Is U0416 a current malfunc- Replace the VDC |System is normal.
1) Reinstall the VDC CM. tion? CM. <Ref. to
2) Replace the module that the DTC has been vDC-10, VDC

detected.
3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Control Module
and Hydraulic
Control Unit
(VDCCM&H/U).>

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U0416 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Goto step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

V: DTC U0417 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM PARK BRAKE CONTROL

MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Defective data was transmitted from electronic parking CM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Electronic parking brake cooperation control does not operate.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0417 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0417 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the electronic parking CM con-
nector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the electronic parking data |Replace the elec- |Go to step 6.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |abnormal detected in several |tronic parking CM.
all the systems. modules?
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0417 a current malfunc- Gotostep 7. System is normal.

1) Replace the electronic parking CM.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

CHECK MODULE.

1) Reinstall the electronic parking CM.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0417 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the elec-
tronic parking CM.

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0417 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Goto step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

It is possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

W: DTC U0422 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM BODY CONTROL MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data was transmitted from body integrated unit.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control with body integrated unit does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0422 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0422 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the body integrated unit connec-
tor.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the body integrated data Replace the body |Go to step 6.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

abnormal detected in several
modules?

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
Body Integrated
Unit.>

REPLACE MODULE. Is U0422 a current malfunc- Gotostep7. System is normal.
1) Replace the body integrated unit. tion?

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

CHECK MODULE. Is U0422 a current malfunc- Replace the body |System is normal.

1) Reinstall the body integrated unit.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
Body Integrated
Unit.>

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U0422 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

X: DTC U0423 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM INSTRUMENT PANEL CLUS-
TER CONTROL MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data was transmitted from combination meter.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Display of combination meter does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0423 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0423 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the combination meter connec-
tor.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the meter data abnormal Replace the com- |Go to step 6.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of

detected in several modules?

bination meter.

all the systems. <Ref. to IDI-26,
Combination
Meter.>
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0423 a current malfunc- Gotostep7. System is normal.

1) Replace the combination meter.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

CHECK MODULE.

1) Replace the current combination meter with
the original combination meter.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0423 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the com-
bination meter.
<Ref. to IDI-26,
Combination
Meter.>

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U0423 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Y: DTC U1433 INVALID DATA RECEIVED FROM EyeSight

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Defective data was transmitted from stereo camera.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control of EyeSight does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>

: WITHOUT PUSH BUTTON START ~ =A\\— : TERMINAL RESISTANCE ~ ——— : CAN Hi (BRANCH LINE)

: WITH PUSH BUTTON START P owue ------ :CAN Lo (BRANCH LINE)
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is DTC for the buss off orthe |Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
Check the displayed DTC. data no-receive displayed? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U1433 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Go to step 8.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U1433 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Go to step 8.
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion?
2) Disconnect the stereo camera connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the EyeSight data abnormal |Replace the stereo |Go to step 6.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

detected in several modules?

camera. <Ref. to
ES-8, Stereo Cam-
era.>

REPLACE MODULE.
1) Replace the stereo camera.
2) Readthe DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U1433 a current malfunc-
tion?

Gotostep 7.

System is normal.

CHECK MODULE.

1) Reinstall the stereo camera.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U1433 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the stereo
camera. <Ref. to
ES-8, Stereo Cam-
era.>

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U1433 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Goto step 9.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

It is possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Z: DTC U0100 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH ECM/PCM “A”

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Not received data from ECM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control of transmission may not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>

: WITHOUT PUSH BUTTON START ~ =A\\— : TERMINAL RESISTANCE ~ ——— : CAN Hi (BRANCH LINE)

: WITH PUSH BUTTON START iioue ------ :CAN Lo (BRANCH LINE)
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.

CHECK DTC. Is U0100 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0100 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the engine data no-receive |Replace the ECM. |Go to step 5.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

detected in several modules?

<Ref. to
FU(H4DO)-99,
Engine Control
Module (ECM).>

REPLACE MODULE.
1) Replace the ECM.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0100 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 6.

System is normal.

CHECK MODULE.

1) Reinstall the ECM.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0100 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the ECM.
<Ref. to
FU(H4DO)-99,
Engine Control
Module (ECM).>

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0100 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

It is possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AA:DTC U0101 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH TCM

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Not received data from TCM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control with transmission is not performed.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.

CHECK DTC. Is U0101 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0101 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the transmission data no- Replace the TCM. |Go to step 5.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |receive detected in several
all the systems. modules?
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0101 a current malfunc- Go to step 6. System is normal.
1) Replace the TCM. tion?
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK MODULE. Is U0101 a current malfunc- Replace the TCM. |System is normal.

1) Reinstall the TCM.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0101 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-

tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AB:DTC U0122 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH VEHICLE DYNAMICS CONTROL
MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data from VDCCM is received.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

ABS warning light and VDC warning light illuminate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.

CHECK DTC. Is U0122 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0122 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the VDC data no-receive Replace the VDC |Go to step 5.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |detected in several modules? |CM. <Ref. to
all the systems. VDC-10, VDC

Control Module
and Hydraulic

Control Unit

(VDCCM&H/U).>
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0122 a current malfunc- Go to step 6. System is normal.
1) Replace the VDC CM. tion?
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK MODULE. Is U0122 a current malfunc- Replace the VDC |System is normal.
1) Reinstall the VDC CM. tion? CM. <Ref. to
2) Replace the module that the DTC has been VDC-10, VDC

detected.
3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Control Module
and Hydraulic
Control Unit
(VDCCM&H/U).>

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0122 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AC:DTC U0128 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH PARK BRAKE CONTROL MOD-
ULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data is received from electronic parking CM.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Electronic parking brake cooperation control does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.

CHECK DTC. Is U0128 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0128 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the electronic parking data |Replace the elec- |Go to step 5.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |no-receive detected in several |tronic parking CM.
all the systems. modules?
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0128 a current malfunc- Go to step 6. System is normal.

1) Replace the electronic parking CM.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

CHECK MODULE.

1) Reinstall the electronic parking CM.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0128 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the elec-
tronic parking CM.

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0128 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AD:DTC U0140 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH BODY CONTROL MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data is received from body integrated unit.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control with body integrated unit does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.

CHECK DTC. Is U0140 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0140 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the body integrated data no- |Replace the body |Go to step 5.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

receive detected in several
modules?

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
Body Integrated
Unit.>

REPLACE MODULE. Is U0140 a current malfunc- Go to step 6. System is normal.
1) Replace the body integrated unit. tion?

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

CHECK MODULE. Is U0140 a current malfunc- Replace the body |System is normal.

1) Reinstall the body integrated unit.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
Body Integrated
Unit.>

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0140 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

It is possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AE:DTC U0155 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH INSTRUMENT PANEL CLUSTER
(IPC) CONTROL MODULE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data received from combination meter.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Display of combination meter does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No

CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.
CHECK DTC. Is U0155 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U0155 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the meter data no-receive Replace the meter. |Go to step 5.
Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of |detected in several modules? |<Ref. to IDI-26,
all the systems. Combination

Meter.>
REPLACE MODULE. Is U0155 a current malfunc- Go to step 6. System is normal.

1) Replace the combination meter.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

tion?

CHECK MODULE.

1) Replace the current combination meter with
the original combination meter.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0155 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the com-
bination meter.
<Ref. to IDI-26,
Combination
Meter.>

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U0155 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

It is possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AF:DTC U1235 LOST COMMUNICATION WITH EyeSight

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data from stereo camera is received.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Cooperation control of EyeSight does not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Are DTCs other than U*** dis- |Perform the diag- |Go to step 2.
Check the displayed DTC. played? nosis according to

DTC.

CHECK DTC. Is U1235 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Goto step 7.
Check the displayed DTC. tion?
CHECK DTC. Is U1235 a current malfunc- Go to step 4. Gotostep 7.
1) Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to |tion?
LAN(diag)-11, BUS “A” (MAIN-CAN), PROCE-
DURE, CAN Communication Circuit Check.>
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.
CHECK DTC. Is the EyeSight data no-receive |Replace the stereo |Go to step 5.

Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC of
all the systems.

detected in several modules?

camera. <Ref. to
ES-8, Stereo Cam-
era.>

REPLACE MODULE.
1) Replace the stereo camera.
2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U1235 a current malfunc-
tion?

Go to step 6.

System is normal.

CHECK MODULE.

1) Reinstall the stereo camera.

2) Replace the module that the DTC has been
detected.

3) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U1235 a current malfunc-
tion?

Replace the stereo
camera. <Ref. to
ES-8, Stereo Cam-
era.>

System is normal.

CHECK HARNESS.

1) Shake the harness, and check for poor con-
tact.

2) Read the DTC using Subaru Select Monitor.

Is U1235 a current malfunc-
tion?

Repair the poor
contact of harness,
or replace the har-
ness.

Go to step 8.

CHECK CONNECTOR.
Check the connector used for high speed CAN
for poor contact.

Is there poor contact of connec-
tor?

Repair the connec-
tor that has poor
contact, or replace
harness.

Itis possible that
temporary poor
communication
occurs. Delete the
DTC.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AG:DTC U1301 CAN-LS COUNTER ABNORMAL

(LS or KAC)

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Communication is unstable because of KAC CAN communication error.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e Malfunction occurs in KAC CAN communication error counter.
¢ The keyless access function may not operate properly.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK DTC. Is CAN communication circuit |Repair the faulty |Go to step 2.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to faulty? portion, following
LAN(diag)-14, BUS “B” (SMART SYSTEM the diagnosis pro-
CAN), PROCEDURE, CAN Communication cedure.
Circuit Check.>
CHECK DTC. Is U1302 a current malfunc- Perform the diag- |Go to step 3.
1) Start the engine. tion? nosis of U1302.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC <Ref. to
of CAN system. LAN(diag)-134,
DTC U1302 CAN-
LS BUS OFF, Diag-
nostic Procedure
with Diagnostic
Trouble Code
(DTC).>
CHECK DTC. Is U1301 a current malfunc- Goto step 4. Itis possible that
Check DTC detected in step 2. tion? temporary poor
communication
occurs. Perform
the clear memory.
CHECK DTC. Is U1301 a current malfunc- Go to step 5. Itis possible that
1) Turn the ignition switch to ON. tion? temporary poor
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC communication
of CAN system. occurs. Perform
the clear memory.
CHECK CONTROL MODULE. Is U1301 a current malfunc- Go to step 6. Check and replace
NOTE: tion? the remote engine
For vehicles without remote engine start, go to start CM.
next.
1) Remove the remote engine start CM.
2) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.
CHECK DTC. Is U1301 a current malfunc- Replace the key- |Replace the body
1) Install a normal body integrated unit. tion? less access CM. |integrated unit.
2) Turn the ignition switch to ON. <Ref. to SL-84,
3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC REMOVAL, Body
of CAN system. Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AH:DTC U1302 CAN-LS BUS OFF

(LS or KAC)
DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
Integrated unit communication is shut down because of KAC CAN communication error.
TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Control modules which prevent the KAC CAN circuit communication are disconnected.
¢ The keyless access function does not operate properly.
WIRING DIAGRAM:
CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step

Check

Yes

No

CHECK DTC.

Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to
LAN(diag)-14, BUS “B” (SMART SYSTEM
CAN), PROCEDURE, CAN Communication
Circuit Check.>

Is CAN communication circuit

faulty?

Repair the faulty
portion, following
the diagnosis pro-
cedure.

Go to step 2.

CHECK DTC. Is U1302 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. Itis possible that

1) Start the engine. tion? temporary poor

2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC communication

of CAN system. occurs. Perform
the clear memory.

CHECK CONTROL MODULE. Is U1302 a current malfunc- Goto step 4. Check and replace

NOTE: tion? the remote engine

For vehicles without remote engine start, go to
next.

1) Remove the remote engine start CM.

2) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

start CM.

CHECK DTC.

1) Install a normal body integrated unit.

2) Turn the ignition switch to ON.

3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

Is U1302 a current malfunc-

tion?

Replace the key-
less access CM.

Replace the body
integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Al: DTC U1328 SMART SYSTEM CAN (KAC) DATA NO-RECEIVE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

Nothing was received from keyless access CM for 2 seconds or more.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

* The keyless access function does not operate.

e Communication using Subaru Select Monitor is occasionally not possible.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

CAN communication system <Ref. to WI-83, WIRING DIAGRAM, CAN Communication System.>
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. |(Is CAN communication circuit |Repair the faulty |Go to step 2.
Check CAN communication circuit. <Ref. to faulty? portion, following
LAN(diag)-14, BUS “B” (SMART SYSTEM the diagnosis pro-
CAN), PROCEDURE, CAN Communication cedure.
Circuit Check.>
CHECK DTC. Is U1328 a current malfunc- Go to step 3. It may be a tempo-
1) Start the engine. tion? rary poor contact.
2) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC Perform the clear
of CAN system. memory.
CHECK DTC. Is U1328 a current malfunc- Replace the key- |Replace the body
1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. tion? less access CM. |integrated unit.
2) Install normal body integrated unit from <Ref. to SL-84,
another vehicle with key less entry to the faulty REMOVAL, Body
vehicle. Integrated Unit.>
3) Turn the ignition switch to ON.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

AJ:DTC U1601 LIN COMMUNICATION (SEAT MEMORY) FAILURE

DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

No data from seat memory CM is received.

TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

Keyless access interlocked seat position function does not operate.

WIRING DIAGRAM:

Power Seat System <Ref. to WI-232, WITH MEMORY, WIRING DIAGRAM, Power Seat System.>
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LAN00877

Step Check Yes No

1 CHECK BODY INTEGRATED UNIT SETTING. |Is U1601 detected? Replace the body |Go to step 2.
1) Using Subaru Select Monitor, change “Seat integrated unit.
Memory Setting” of the body integrated unit reg- <Ref. to SL-84,
istration (function setting) from ON to OFF. REMOVAL, Body
2) Read the DTC of CAN system. Integrated Unit.>

2 CHECK BODY INTEGRATED UNIT SETTING. |Is U1601 detected? Go to step 3. Itis possible that
1) Using Subaru Select Monitor, change “Seat temporary poor
Memory Setting” of the body integrated unit reg- contact occurs.
istration (function setting) to ON. Perform the clear
2) Disconnectthe power seat CM and the body memory.
integrated unit connector.
3) Connect the disconnected connectors.
4) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

3 CHECK HARNESS. Is the resistance less than 10  |Go to step 4. Repair the open

1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF. Q? circuit of harness.
2) Disconnectthe power seat CM and the body
integrated unit connector.
3) Using the tester, measure the resistance
between terminals.

Connector & terminal

(i171) No. 16 — (R388) No. 12:
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Diagnostic Procedure with Diagnostic Trouble Code (DTC)
LAN SYSTEM (DIAGNOSTICS)

Step Check Yes No
CHECK HARNESS. Is the resistance 10 kQ or Go to step 5. Repair the shorted
Using the tester, measure the resistance more? portion of harness.
between terminals.
Connector & terminal
(R388) No. 12 — Chassis ground:
CHECK HARNESS. Is the voltage less than 1 V? Go to step 6. Repair the shorted
1) Turn the ignition switch to ON. portion of harness.
2) Using the tester, measure the voltage
between terminals.
Connector & terminal
(R388) No. 12 — Chassis ground:
CHECK CONTROL MODULE. Is U1601 detected? Replace the body |Replace the power

1) Turn the ignition switch to OFF.

2) Replace the power seat CM with a normal
part.

3) Using the Subaru Select Monitor, read DTC
of CAN system.

integrated unit.
<Ref. to SL-84,
REMOVAL, Body
Integrated Unit.>

seat CM. <Ref. to
SE-60, POWER
SEAT CONTROL
MODULE (SEAT
WITH MEMORY
FUNCTION),
REMOVAL, Power
Seat System.>
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